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Abstract  

The background of this research is that there are many students in the Craft 

Production Design Vocational School who are able to produce usable products such 

as cabinets, chairs, souvenirs and other household appliances, but it turns out that the 

products produced by students are not put to good use. on display in the school 

gallery and there are some products that students take home because they are only 

used for school work. This research method uses Research and Development (R & 

D) with Borg and Gall research and development procedures which consist of six 

stages, research and information gathering, planning, product development, field 

trials and product revisions, final product revisions and dissemination. Based on the 

research and development that has been done, a website is produced. The results 

obtained from this study are website-based product promotion media and student 

expertise that are valid and effective for increasing interest in entrepreneurship. 
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INTRODUCTION  

 Entrepreneurs are human 

resources who have the ability to 

innovate, be creative, dynamic and 

proactive in responding to existing 

challenges. Entrepreneurial figures are 

needed by the state, awaited by every 

agency, and required by every 

company. With so many 

entrepreneurs, two important 

indicators in a country economically 

can be fulfilled, namely low 

unemployment and high foreign 

exchange, especially from the results 

of the exported goods produced. This 

is supported by a UN statement which 

says that: A country will be able to 

develop if it has entrepreneurs as 

much as 2% of its population. So, if a 

country has a population of 200 

million people, then there are at least 

4 million entrepreneurs. Say, if we 

count all Indonesian entrepreneurs, 

from small traders to large companies, 

there are as many as 3 million, of 

course the largest part is small groups 

whose quality is not guaranteed and 

their survival is not guaranteed 

continuously [1].  

 This opinion was reinforced by 

David McClelland, a scientist from 

the United States [2] who stated that 

"a country can be said to be 

prosperous if it must have a minimum 

number of entrepreneurs or 

entrepreneurs of 2% of the total 

population". The Minister of 

Cooperatives and SMEs Anak Agung 

Gede Nugrah Puspayoga stated in 

VIVAnews that the percentage of 

entrepreneurs is currently only 1.56% 

of the total population of Indonesia. 

The data shows that the number of 

entrepreneurs in Indonesia is still very 

far from the ideal of at least two 

percent to develop optimal economic 

growth. Vocational education is often 

seen as something that makes a strong 

contribution to the national economy 

[3]. Vocational education is 

synonymous with learning "how to 

work", vocational education seeks 

how to improve one's technical 

competence and position in the 

environment through mastery of 

technology and vocational education 

is closely related to the needs of the 

labor market [4]. This is a great 

challenging opportunity for the 

younger generation to innovate and be 

creative in competing their skills in 

order to participate in developing the 

country. The existence of Vocational 

High Schools (SMK) in preparing a 

skilled middle-level workforce still 

needs to be improved [5]. Not all 

SMK graduates can meet the demands 

of employment in accordance with 

their specialization. This is because 

there is a gap between the skills 

possessed by SMK graduates and the 

skills needed in the world of work. In 

addition to skills, vocational students 

are not yet fully ready for work, 

because there are still many 

vocational graduates who are still 

unemployed. Most vocational students 

prefer to work for companies rather 

than building businesses 

independently [6]. The narrowness of 

the job market cannot contain too 

many workers, causing 

unemployment. 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
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Even though students have interest 

and motivation to become 

entrepreneurs after graduation, efforts 

are needed because being an 

entrepreneur is not enough just to 

have interest and motivation, but there 

must be a willingness to do 

entrepreneurship from the students 

themselves, and the availability of 

adequate facilities [7 ]. If this is 

allowed to continue, it is feared that it 

will trigger an increase in 

unemployment along with the 

increasing number of graduates and 

the small number of available jobs. 

Therefore, it is necessary to make 

efforts to increase the entrepreneurial 

interest of SMK students. Vocational 

high school students as young 

intellectuals who are mostly literate in 

information and technology, 

especially the internet, should be able 

to take advantage of this opportunity 

to become real [8]. The internet is not 

a new thing in the eyes of today's 

students. When you need references 

or literature to do assignments from 

the teacher, it is undeniable that the 

references were initially browsing via 

the internet [9]. Not only that, the 

internet can also be used as a forum to 

foster an entrepreneurial spirit and 

increase entrepreneurial interest. In 

line with previous research with the 

title, The Influence of Social Media 

on Students' Interest in 

Entrepreneurship, concluded that 

social media is one of the internet 

facilities that can be used as a forum 

for online entrepreneurship and has a 

contribution of 48% to interest in 

entrepreneurship. 

 Based on these problems, 

researchers feel the need to design a 

website as a promotional medium to 

promote the work and expertise 

possessed by students of SMK Negeri 

8 Padang broadly and thoroughly. In 

addition, the development of this 

website is expected to foster an 

entrepreneurial spirit from an early 

age among students, especially for 

students of SMK N 8 Padang, as a 

means to train students so that they 

have an interest in the world of 

entrepreneurship. The development of 

this website is also expected to help 

change the mindset of students to no 

longer think that they will work as 

employees after graduation but are 

motivated to become entrepreneurs. 

So that in the end the younger 

generation as cadres of the nation's 

intellectuals can become formidable 

entrepreneurs in their fields to create 

better welfare for the Indonesian 

people. 

RESEARCH METHODS 

The research method that the 

author uses is Research and 

Development research, better known 

as R&D. According to Sugiyono [12] 

the R&D research method is a 

research method used to produce 

certain products, and test the 

effectiveness of these products. 

Information Research and 

Development Stage. The research and 

information gathering stage here is a 

needs analysis consisting of: 

 

a. Study of literature 

Literature study by conducting 

theoretical studies through books and 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
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other sources of information related to 

promotional media in the form of a 

website that will be developed. 

b. Field Study 

At this stage, the researcher gave an 

observation sheet to the teacher which 

contained several lists of questions to 

obtain information about what 

products and expertise existed at 

SMK N 8 Padang and to find out so 

far how the SMK N 8 Padang widely 

publicized the products and expertise 

of its students. 

c. User Analysis 

User analysis is carried out to target 

which users use the website to be 

designed. There are four users who 

can use the developed website, 

namely teachers as admins, students 

as pelapak, product customers and 

website visitors. 

d. Device Analysis 

Analysis of the equipment was carried 

out to find out the hardware and 

software that can support the creation 

of this website-based promotional 

media. Other considerations for 

software are also adjusted to the 

hardware used for making media and 

the use of this media in the field. 

 

RESULTS 

Retrieval of web-based 

product validity data as a promotional 

medium is to use a questionnaire. The 

validation test phase is carried out so 

that the feasibility of the product 

being developed can be determined 

based on an expert's assessment. 

Before testing the validity of the 

validator in accordance with the field, 

testing the effectiveness of teachers 

and students, the questionnaire 

instruments used in the validity test 

and effectiveness test are first tested 

for validity by experts who 

understand the questionnaire 

instrument, in this case the validity 

test of the questionnaire instrument is 

validated. 

Validation testing was carried 

out by 5 (five) web programming 

experts using a questionnaire 

containing 30 question items with 4 

aspects. Validity aspect testing data is 

presented in a tabulation like the table 

below: 

N

o. 

Statem

ent 

Validator Response 
Amo

unt S SS R 
T

S 

ST

S 

1 Item 1 4 1 0 0 0 5 

2 Item 2 5 0 0 0 0 5 

3 Item 3 2 2 1 0 0 5 

4 Item 4 3 2 0 0 0 5 

5 Item 5 2 3 0 0 0 5 

6 Item 6 5 0 0 0 0 5 

7 Item 7 1 4 0 0 0 5 

8 Item 8 3 2 0 0 0 5 

9 Item 9 5 0 0 0 0 5 

Total 30 14 1 0 0 45 

Percentage 
(%) 

66.
67 

31.
11 

2.2
2 

0 0 
100 

Table 1. User Ease Aspect Validation 

Data 

Based on the table above, it 

can be concluded that from the 

distribution of the questionnaire 

conducted to five validators, 66.67% 

of them agreed, 31.11% strongly 

agreed and 2.22% doubted the ease of 

use aspect. For testing data validation 

aspects of information quality 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
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according to validator responses as 

shown in the table below: 

N

o. 

Statem

ent 

Validator Response 
Amo

unt S SS R 
T

S 

ST

S 

1 
Items 

10 
1 4 0 0 0 

5 

2 Item 11 
2 3 0 0 0 

5 

3 Item 12 3 2 0 0 0 5 

4 Item 13 0 5 0 0 0 5 

5 Item 14 1 4 0 0 0 5 

6 

Items 

15 
3 2 0 0 0 

5 

7 Item 16 2 3 0 0 0 5 

8 Item 17 2 3 0 0 0 5 

9 

Items 

18 
2 2 1 0 0 

5 

Total 16 28 1 0 0 45 

Percentage 
(%) 

35.
56 

62.
22 

2.2
2 

0 0 
100 

Table 2. Information Quality Aspect 

Validation Data 

Shows that from the 

distribution of the information quality 

aspect questionnaire to five validators, 

35.56% of them agreed, 62.22%, 

strongly agreed and 2.22% doubted 

the ease of information quality aspect. 

The following is the visual 

communication aspect test data: 

No

. 

Stateme

nt 

Validator Response 
Amou

nt S 
S

S 
R 

T

S 

ST

S 

1 Item 19 1 4 0 0 0 5 

2 Items 20 
2 3 0 0 0 

5 

3 Item 21 2 3 0 0 0 5 

4 Item 22 1 4 0 0 0 5 

5 Item 23 1 4 0 0 0 5 

6 Item 24 2 3 0 0 0 5 

7 Items 25 2 2 0 1 0 5 

8 Item 26 1 3 1 0 0 5 

Total 

1

2 

2

6 1 1 0 40 

Percentage (%) 
3
0 

6
5 

2.
5 

2.
5 0 100 

Table 3. Data Validation Aspects of 

Visual Communication 

The distribution of a visual 

communication validation 

questionnaire with 9 item statement 

items to five validators resulted in 

30% agreeing, 65% strongly agreeing, 

2.5% doubting, 2.5% disagreeing. 

No

. 

Stateme

nt 

Validator Response 
Amou

nt S 
S

S 
R 

T

S 

ST

S 

1 Item 27 4 1 0 0 0 5 

2 Items 28 
4 1 0 0 0 

5 

3 Item 29 2 1 2 0 0 5 

4 Items 30 2 2 1 0 0 5 

Total 

1

2 5 3 0 0 20 

Percentage (%) 
6
0 

2
5 

1
5 0 0 100 

Table 4. Compatibility Aspect 

Validation Data 

Based on table above, it can be 

concluded that of the five validators 

with four statement items on the 

compatibility aspect, 60% agreed, 

25% strongly agreed, 15% doubted 

the compatibility validation 

assessment of the product being 

developed. 

Testing of the vocational 

website media is carried out by users, 

media experts and practitioners to 

determine the feasibility of the 

vocational website media that has 

been developed as well as user 

responses and ratings after using the 

media. From these results it can be 

seen whether the media is valid, 

practical, meanwhile to find out the 

effectiveness of the vocational 

website developed, the researcher 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
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looks at how many people visit the 

website. 

The validation test data was 

obtained through a validation 

instrument filled in by 5 validators. 

The questionnaire distributed to the 

validator contains 4 aspects to be 

validated. The distribution of this 

questionnaire was carried out to 

validate the products that had been 

developed before being tested on 

users. In general, the validation values 

of the 5 validators are summarized in 

the table below: 

N

o 

Validat

ion 

Aspect 

Validator Response Ave

rag

e 

Cate

gory 
V

1 

V

2 

V

3 

V

4 

V

5 

1

. 

User 

Ease 

0.
8

3 

0.
9

4 

0.
9

4 

0.
9

2 

0.
9

2 

0.91 
Vali

d 

2

. 

Informa

tion 
Quality 

0.

9
2 

0.

8
0 

0.

7
8 

0.

8
9 

0.

7
8 

0.81 
Vali

d 

3

. 

Visual 

Commu
nication 

0.

7
8 

0.

8
1 

0.

7
5 

0.

9
4 

0.

7
5 

0.83 
Vali

d 

4

. 

Compat

ibility 

1.

0
0 

0.

7
5 

1.

0
0 

0.

8
8 

0.

8
1 

0.89 
Vali

d 

Overall average 0.86 
Vali

d 

Table 5. Website Promotion 

Validation Results 

No 
Validated 

Items 
Average Category 

1. 
Website is easy 

to use 
0.95 Valid 

2. 
Website is easy 

to browse 
1.00 Valid 

3. 

The interaction 

between the 

website and 
users is clear 

and easy to 

understand 

0.8 Valid 

4. 
The content on 
the website is 

well organized 

0.9 Valid 

5. 

Ease of use of 
menus and links 

as display 

components 

0.85 Valid 

6. 
Ease of finding 

information on 
1.00 Valid 

the website 

7. 
Quick access to 

website links 
0.8 Valid 

8. 

The website 
creates a 

positive 

experience for 
users 

0.9 Valid 

9. 

The website 

presented is 

simple 

1.00 Valid 

Overall Average 0.91 Valid 

Table 6. User Ease Aspect Validation 

Results 

The effectiveness of 

promotional websites also requires 

input in the form of responses from 

students where students are the main 

users who will use the website that 

has been developed. This data was 

obtained after conducting research by 

distributing products and 

questionnaires with several statement 

items to 74 class XI students in the 

craft production design expertise 

program, through a questionnaire 

given to students. From the 

promotional website effectiveness 

instrument that was distributed to 73 

students. The overall average 

percentage value was obtained, which 

was 87.24% in the very effective 

category. These results indicate that 

the effective categories developed can 

make it easier for students to promote 

products, so as to increase students' 

interest in entrepreneurship. Students 

can sell their products directly to the 

public. 

 

CONCLUSION 

Based on the results of research on 

the development of web-based student 

product promotion media and 

expertise, the following conclusions 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
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are obtained: The need for the 

development of web-based student 

product promotion media and 

expertise to introduce SMK student 

products widely to the public. Testing 

the validity of the development of 

web-based student product promotion 

media and expertise obtained a 

validation result of 0.86 which stated 

that web-based promotional media 

was valid. And based on student 

responses, a percentage of 87.24% 

was obtained in the very effective 

category. 
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