

DEVELOPMENT OF A PROMOTIONAL WEBSITE TO INCREASE ENTREPRENEURIAL INTEREST IN VOCATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS

Lika Jafnihirda *1), Ganefri²⁾, Asmar Yulastri ³⁾ ¹Universitas Putra Indonesia YPTK Padang ^{2,3} Universitas Negeri Padang * Corresponding Email: jafnihirdalika@upiyptk.ac.id

Vol.16 No.4 | Dec. 2022

Submit:

11/09/2022

Accept: 28/12/2022

Publish: 31/12/2022

Abstract

The background of this research is that there are many students in the Craft Production Design Vocational School who are able to produce usable products such as cabinets, chairs, souvenirs and other household appliances, but it turns out that the products produced by students are not put to good use. on display in the school gallery and there are some products that students take home because they are only used for school work. This research method uses Research and Development (R & D) with Borg and Gall research and development procedures which consist of six stages, research and information gathering, planning, product development, field trials and product revisions, final product revisions and dissemination. Based on the research and development that has been done, a website is produced. The results obtained from this study are website-based product promotion media and student expertise that are valid and effective for increasing interest in entrepreneurship.

Keywords: Website Promotion, Research and Development, Validity, Interest in Entrepreneurship, Vocational High School Students

http://publikasi.lldikti10.id/index.php/jit

DOI: https://doi.org/10.22216/jit.v16i4

PAGE 761-768



ISSN : 1979-9292

E-ISSN : 2460-5611

INTRODUCTION

Entrepreneurs are human resources who have the ability to innovate, be creative, dynamic and proactive in responding to existing challenges. Entrepreneurial figures are needed by the state, awaited by every agency, and required by every company. With so many entrepreneurs, two important indicators in a country economically fulfilled, namely be high unemployment and foreign exchange, especially from the results of the exported goods produced. This is supported by a UN statement which says that: A country will be able to develop if it has entrepreneurs as much as 2% of its population. So, if a country has a population of 200 million people, then there are at least 4 million entrepreneurs. Say, if we count all Indonesian entrepreneurs, from small traders to large companies, there are as many as 3 million, of course the largest part is small groups whose quality is not guaranteed and their survival is not guaranteed continuously [1].

This opinion was reinforced by David McClelland, a scientist from the United States [2] who stated that "a country can be said to be prosperous if it must have a minimum number of entrepreneurs or entrepreneurs of 2% of the total population". Minister The Cooperatives and SMEs Anak Agung Gede Nugrah Puspayoga stated in VIVAnews that the percentage of entrepreneurs is currently only 1.56% of the total population of Indonesia.

The data shows that the number of entrepreneurs in Indonesia is still very far from the ideal of at least two percent to develop optimal economic growth. Vocational education is often seen as something that makes a strong contribution to the national economy Vocational education synonymous with learning "how to work", vocational education seeks how to improve one's technical competence and position in environment through mastery technology and vocational education is closely related to the needs of the labor market [4]. This is a great challenging opportunity for younger generation to innovate and be creative in competing their skills in order to participate in developing the country. The existence of Vocational High Schools (SMK) in preparing a skilled middle-level workforce still needs to be improved [5]. Not all SMK graduates can meet the demands of employment in accordance with their specialization. This is because there is a gap between the skills possessed by SMK graduates and the skills needed in the world of work. In addition to skills, vocational students are not yet fully ready for work, still because there are vocational graduates who are still unemployed. Most vocational students prefer to work for companies rather building businesses independently [6]. The narrowness of the job market cannot contain too manv workers. causing unemployment.





and

JURNAL IPTEKS TERAPAN Research of Applied Science and Education V16.i4 (761-768)

ISSN : 1979-9292

E-ISSN: 2460-5611

Based these problems, on researchers feel the need to design a website as a promotional medium to promote the work and expertise possessed by students of SMK Negeri 8 Padang broadly and thoroughly. In addition, the development of this website is expected to foster an entrepreneurial spirit from an early age among students, especially for students of SMK N 8 Padang, as a means to train students so that they have an interest in the world of entrepreneurship. The development of this website is also expected to help change the mindset of students to no longer think that they will work as employees after graduation but are motivated to become entrepreneurs. So that in the end the younger generation as cadres of the nation's intellectuals can become formidable entrepreneurs in their fields to create better welfare for the Indonesian people.

entrepreneurs after graduation, efforts needed because being entrepreneur is not enough just to have interest and motivation, but there be a willingness must entrepreneurship from the students themselves, and the availability of adequate facilities [7]. If this is allowed to continue, it is feared that it will trigger an increase in unemployment along with the increasing number of graduates and the small number of available jobs. Therefore, it is necessary to make efforts to increase the entrepreneurial interest of SMK students. Vocational school students as young intellectuals who are mostly literate in information and technology, especially the internet, should be able to take advantage of this opportunity to become real [8]. The internet is not a new thing in the eyes of today's students. When you need references or literature to do assignments from the teacher, it is undeniable that the references were initially browsing via the internet [9]. Not only that, the internet can also be used as a forum to foster an entrepreneurial spirit and increase entrepreneurial interest. In line with previous research with the title, The Influence of Social Media Students' Interest in on that Entrepreneurship, concluded social media is one of the internet facilities that can be used as a forum for online entrepreneurship and has a contribution of 48% to interest in entrepreneurship.

Even though students have interest

to

become

motivation

RESEARCH METHODS

The research method that the author uses is Research Development research, better known as R&D. According to Sugiyono [12] the R&D research method is a research method used to produce certain products, and test the of effectiveness these products. Research Information and Development Stage. The research and information gathering stage here is a needs analysis consisting of:

a. Study of literature

Literature study by conducting theoretical studies through books and



ISSN : 1979-9292

E-ISSN: 2460-5611

other sources of information related to promotional media in the form of a website that will be developed.

b. Field Study

At this stage, the researcher gave an observation sheet to the teacher which contained several lists of questions to obtain information about what products and expertise existed at SMK N 8 Padang and to find out so far how the SMK N 8 Padang widely publicized the products and expertise of its students.

c. User Analysis

User analysis is carried out to target which users use the website to be designed. There are four users who can use the developed website, namely teachers as admins, students as pelapak, product customers and website visitors.

d. Device Analysis

Analysis of the equipment was carried out to find out the hardware and software that can support the creation of this website-based promotional media. Other considerations for software are also adjusted to the hardware used for making media and the use of this media in the field.

RESULTS

Retrieval of web-based product validity data as a promotional medium is to use a questionnaire. The validation test phase is carried out so that the feasibility of the product being developed can be determined based on an expert's assessment. Before testing the validity of the validator in accordance with the field, testing the effectiveness of teachers

and students, the questionnaire instruments used in the validity test and effectiveness test are first tested for validity by experts who understand the questionnaire instrument, in this case the validity test of the questionnaire instrument is validated.

Validation testing was carried out by 5 (five) web programming experts using a questionnaire containing 30 question items with 4 aspects. Validity aspect testing data is presented in a tabulation like the table below:

N	Statem	7	Amo				
0.	ent	S	SS	R	T S	ST S	unt
1	Item 1	4	1	0	0	0	5
2	Item 2	5	0	0	0	0	5
3	Item 3	2	2	1	0	0	5
4	Item 4	3	2	0	0	0	5
5	Item 5	2	3	0	0	0	5
6	Item 6	5	0	0	0	0	5
7	Item 7	1	4	0	0	0	5
8	Item 8	3	2	0	0	0	5
9	Item 9	5	0	0	0	0	5
Tota	al	30	14	1	0	0	45
Pero (%)	centage	66. 67	31. 11	2.2	0	0	100

Table 1. User Ease Aspect Validation
Data

Based on the table above, it can be concluded that from the distribution of the questionnaire conducted to five validators, 66.67% of them agreed, 31.11% strongly agreed and 2.22% doubted the ease of use aspect. For testing data validation aspects of information quality





ISSN : 1979-9292

E-ISSN: 2460-5611

according to validator responses as shown in the table below:

N	Statem	V	Amo				
0.	ent	S	SS	R	T S	ST S	unt
1	Items 10	1	4	0	0	0	5
2	Item 11	2	3	0	0	0	5
3	Item 12	3	2	0	0	0	5
4	Item 13	0	5	0	0	0	5
5	Item 14	1	4	0	0	0	5
6	Items 15	3	2	0	0	0	5
7	Item 16	2	3	0	0	0	5
8	Item 17	2	3	0	0	0	5
9	Items 18	2	2	1	0	0	5
Tota	al	16	28	1	0	0	45
Pero (%)	centage	35. 56	62. 22	2.2	0	0	100

Table 2. Information Quality Aspect Validation Data

Shows that from the distribution of the information quality aspect questionnaire to five validators, 35.56% of them agreed, 62.22%, strongly agreed and 2.22% doubted the ease of information quality aspect. The following is the visual communication aspect test data:

No	Stateme	,	Validator Response					
•	nt	S	S S	R	T S	ST S	Amou nt	
1	Item 19	1	4	0	0	0	5	
2	Items 20	2	3	0	0	0	5	
3	Item 21	2	3	0	0	0	5	
4	Item 22	1	4	0	0	0	5	
5	Item 23	1	4	0	0	0	5	
6	Item 24	2	3	0	0	0	5	
7	Items 25	2	2	0	1	0	5	
8	Item 26	1	3	1	0	0	5	
Tota	1	1 2	2 6	1	1	0	40	

	3	6	2.	2.		
Percentage (%)	0	5	5	5	0	100

Table 3. Data Validation Aspects of Visual Communication

The distribution of a visual communication validation questionnaire with 9 item statement items to five validators resulted in 30% agreeing, 65% strongly agreeing, 2.5% doubting, 2.5% disagreeing.

No	Stateme	7	Valida	ator R	Respoi	ise	Amou
•	nt	S	S S	R	T S	ST S	nt
1	Item 27	4	1	0	0	0	5
2	Items 28	4	1	0	0	0	5
3	Item 29	2	1	2	0	0	5
4	Items 30	2	2	1	0	0	5
m .		1	_	2	0	0	20
Tota	ı	2	5	3	0	0	20
		6	2	1			
Perce	entage (%)	0	5	5	0	0	100

Table 4. Compatibility Aspect Validation Data

Based on table above, it can be concluded that of the five validators with four statement items on the compatibility aspect, 60% agreed, 25% strongly agreed, 15% doubted the compatibility validation assessment of the product being developed.

Testing of the vocational website media is carried out by users, media experts and practitioners to determine the feasibility of the vocational website media that has been developed as well as user responses and ratings after using the media. From these results it can be seen whether the media is valid, practical, meanwhile to find out the effectiveness of the vocational website developed, the researcher





ISSN : 1979-9292

E-ISSN : 2460-5611

looks at how many people visit the website.

The validation test data was obtained through a validation instrument filled in by 5 validators. The questionnaire distributed to the validator contains 4 aspects to be validated. The distribution of this questionnaire was carried out to validate the products that had been developed before being tested on users. In general, the validation values of the 5 validators are summarized in the table below:

N.T	Validat	lidat Validator Response						C-4-
N o	ion Aspect	V 1	V 2	V 3	V 4	V 5	rag e	Cate gory
1	User Ease	0. 8 3	0. 9 4	0. 9 4	0. 9 2	0. 9 2	0.91	Vali d
2	Informa tion Quality	0. 9 2	0. 8 0	0. 7 8	0. 8 9	0. 7 8	0.81	Vali d
3	Visual Commu nication	0. 7 8	0. 8 1	0. 7 5	0. 9 4	0. 7 5	0.83	Vali d
4	Compat ibility	1. 0 0	0. 7 5	1. 0 0	0. 8 8	0. 8 1	0.89	Vali d
	0	0.86	Vali d					

Table 5. Website Promotion Validation Results

No	Validated Items	Average	Category
1.	Website is easy to use	0.95	Valid
2.	Website is easy to browse	1.00	Valid
3.	The interaction between the website and users is clear and easy to understand	0.8	Valid
4.	The content on the website is well organized	0.9	Valid
5.	Ease of use of menus and links as display components	0.85	Valid
6.	Ease of finding information on	1.00	Valid

	the website		
7.	Quick access to website links	0.8	Valid
8.	The website creates a positive experience for users	0.9	Valid
9.	The website presented is simple	1.00	Valid
Overa	ıll Average	0.91	Valid

Table 6. User Ease Aspect Validation Results

The effectiveness of promotional websites also requires input in the form of responses from students where students are the main users who will use the website that has been developed. This data was obtained after conducting research by distributing products questionnaires with several statement items to 74 class XI students in the craft production design expertise program, through a questionnaire given students. From to promotional website effectiveness instrument that was distributed to 73 students. The overall average percentage value was obtained, which was 87.24% in the very effective category. These results indicate that the effective categories developed can make it easier for students to promote products, so as to increase students' interest in entrepreneurship. Students can sell their products directly to the public.

CONCLUSION

Based on the results of research on the development of web-based student product promotion media and expertise, the following conclusions

LLDIKTI Wilayah X



766



ISSN: 1979-9292

E-ISSN: 2460-5611



JURNAL IPTEKS TERAPAN Research of Applied Science and Education V16.i4 (761-768)

are obtained: The need for the development of web-based student product promotion media expertise to introduce SMK student products widely to the public. Testing the validity of the development of web-based student product promotion media and expertise obtained validation result of 0.86 which stated that web-based promotional media was valid. And based on student responses, a percentage of 87.24% was obtained in the very effective category.

BIBLIOGRAPHY

- [1] Puspita, H. Y. (2020).Pengembangan Digital Marketing (Website E commerce) pada UMKM Makanan Nagari VII Koto Talago Kecamatan Guguak Kabupaten Lima Puluh Kota (Doctoral dissertation. Universitas Negeri Padang).
- [2] McClelland, D. C., & Burnham, D. H. (2008). Power is the great Harvard motivator. **Business** Review Press.
- [3] WIBOWO, R. (2016).PERANCANGAN WEB SEBAGAI MEDIA PROMOSI DAN EDUKASI PADA FRESH DENTAL **GROUP** YOGYAKARTA.
- [4] Widiyaningsih, A., Winangsih, R., & Prasetya, T. I. (2015). Pengaruh Efektifitas Website Traveloka Terhadap Kepuasan Kebutuhan Informasi Harga Promosi Tiket Pesawat (Studi siswa FISIP Untirta) pada (Doctoral dissertation.

- Universitas Sultan Ageng Tirtayasa).
- [5] Dewi, S. D. A. S., Roza, Y., & Maimunah, M. (2022). Validitas dan Efektivitas Website Pembelaiaran untuk Memfasilitasi Kemampuan Penalaran Matematis Siswa. Cendekia: Jurnal Jurnal Pendidikan Matematika, 6(3), 2757-2772.
- [6] Parlika, R., Mahendra, R. R., Lutfi, M. R. A. R., Waritsin, R. K., & Ramadhan, H. M. T. (2022).UJI **VALIDITAS WEBSITE** PENDATAAN **EKSTRAKURIKULER** MENGGUNAKAN **METODE** CORRELATION **PEARSON** DAN KAPPA COHEN. Jurnal Ilmiah Ilmu Komputer Fakultas Ilmu Komputer Universitas Al Asyariah Mandar, 8(2), 63-70.
- [7] Sari, I. P., & Ramadhani, F. (2021.November). Pengaruh Teknologi Informasi Terhadap Kewirausahaan Pada Aplikasi Perancangan Jual Beli Jamu Berbasis WEB. In Prosiding Seminar Nasional Kewirausahaan (Vol. 2, No. 1, pp. 874-878).
- [8] Seprina, I., Suroyo, H., Komalasari, D. (2018). Pengaruh Efektivitas Penggunaan Commerce pada Peningkatan Motivasi Berwirausaha Siswa **SMK** Bina Jaya Palembang. JUST IT: Jurnal Sistem Informasi, Teknologi Informasi dan Komputer, 8(2), 90-96.
- [9] Putra, D. D., Okilanda, Arisman, A., Lanos, M. E. C.,





ISSN : 1979-9292

E-ISSN: 2460-5611

- Putri, S. A. R., Fajar, M., ... & Wanto, S. (2020). Kupas Tuntas Penelitian Pengembangan Model Borg & Gall. Wahana Dedikasi: Jurnal PkM Ilmu Kependidikan, 3(1), 46-55.
- [10] Ismail, A. R. (2014). Pengaruh Sosial Media Terhadap Minat Mahasiswa Untuk Berwirausaha (Doctoral dissertation, UNIMED).
- [11] Hendrawati, R., Ismanto, B., & Iriani, A. (2021). Pengembangan Website Bimbingan Belajar di Sekolah Dasar. Jurnal Basicedu, 5(3), 1401-1408.
- [12] Dewi, S. D. A. S., Roza, Y., & Maimunah, M. (2022). Validitas **Praktikalitas** Website dan Pembelajaran untuk Memfasilitasi Kemampuan Penalaran Matematis Siswa. Jurnal Cendekia: Jurnal Pendidikan Matematika, 6(3),2757-2772.
- [13] Ganefri, G., Hidayat, H., Yulastri, A., Mardin, A., Sriwahyuni, D., & Zoni, A. A. (2018). Perangkat Pembelajaran Pedagogi Entrepreneurship Dengan Pendekatan Pembelajaran Berbasis Produk di Pendidikan Vokasi. In Prosiding Seminar Nasional & Internasional (Vol. 1, No. 1).
- [14] Yulastri, A., Hidayat, H., Islami, S., & Edya, F. (2017). Developing an Entrepreneurship Module by Using Product-Based Learning Approach in Vocational Education. International Journal of Environmental and Science Education, 12(5), 1097-1109.

- [15] Saputra, A. (2020). CAMI: Aplikasi Uji Validitas dan Reliabilitas Instrumen Penelitian Berbasis Web. Yayasan Ahmar Cendekia Indonesia.
- [16] Utami, I. S. (2017). Pengujian Validitas Model Blended Learning di Sekolah Menengah Kejuruan. VOLT: Jurnal Ilmiah Pendidikan Teknik Elektro, 2(1), 1-10.
- [17] Yadewani, D., & Wijaya, R. (2017). Pengaruh e-Commerce Terhadap Minat Berwirausaha. Jurnal RESTI (Rekayasa Sistem Dan Teknologi Informasi), 1(1), 64-69.
- [18] Anggreni, N. L. P., Subagia, I. W., & Rapi, N. K. (2020). Pengembangan Validitas. **Efektifitas** Dan Kepraktisan Pembelajaran Model Blended Learning Untuk Meningkatkan Hasil Belajar Ipa Terapan. Jurnal **Imiah** Pendidikan dan Pembelajaran, 4(2), 328-337.

